

Order no. 52  
Dated 20.11.2018

Out of seven accused persons, accused Joy Singh Mahato is absent by petition. Rest six accused persons are present on C.B. On call, accused Joy Singh Mahato is found present with late hazira.

Ld. P.P. in-charge is present.

A petition has been filed on behalf of accused Bir Singh Mahato and three others praying for their discharge from this case.

Heard both the sides. Considered.

In course of hearing, ld. Defence lawyer submits that accused Bir Singh Mahato was MLA at the time of alleged occurrence.

Thus, in view of direction of the Hon'ble Court vide no. 1380-A dated 06-03-2018 read with subsequent letter vide no. 2073 (15) / Stt. Dated 15-11-2018 received from ld. District Judge, Purulia, the present case record is required to be transferred to the Special Court at Barasat, North 24<sup>th</sup> Paraganas created for the purpose of trial of pending cases involving such MLAs.

Accordingly, the case record be transferred to the Special Court at Barasat North 24<sup>th</sup> Paraganas created for trial of cases involving MPs and MLAs.

The accused persons are directed to appear before the said special Court at Barasat on 20-12-2018.

B.C.-II to complete the incidental formalities also in the CIS. Note in the relevant register.

Dictated & Corrected

Sd/-  
Addl. Sessions Judge  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia

Sd/-  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia.